

665472

665472

Court of Appeals No. 665472

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

---

LWIN LEISHER and SHIRLEY LEISHER,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY  
OF PUGET SOUND, LLC and  
SEAWEST INVESTMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Respondents.

2011 JUN 20 PM 11:05  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK'S OFFICE

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Logan E. Johnson  
Schiffer Odom Hicks & Johnson  
701 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 262-7677  
Facsimile: (206) 262-8001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ivv

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....3

**III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** .....3

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....4

**V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES**..... 14

**1. The Trial Court Erred in Requiring the Leishers to Repay Amounts Previously Disbursed Under the REPSA.**..... 14

        A. The Trial Court’s Award to Seawest Contravenes the Plain Language of RCW 64.06.030. .... 15

        B. The Disbursements of Earnest Money (\$100,000) to the Leishers and Crittenden Should Have Been Excluded From the Amounts Awarded to Seawest..... 16

        C. The 650,000 “Additional Payment” to the Leishers and Crittenden Should Have Been Excluded From the Amounts Awarded to Seawest. .... 18

        D. Return of the Extension Fee Payments (\$119,883.87) to Seawest is Not Authorized By RCW 64.06.030. .... 19

**2. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Leishers Attorney’s Fees and Costs Under the Doctrine of Equitable Indemnity.** .....20

        A. The Equitable Indemnity Doctrine ..... 20

        B. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Fees Mischaracterizes the Seawest Judgment and Ignores the Undisputed Evidence Regarding Seawest’s Knowledge on the Day of Closing.....21

            1. *The fact that Seawest had a legal right to rescind the sale after the fact based on the missing Form 17, does not mean Commonwealth’s negligence wasn’t the proximate cause of Seawest’s lawsuit.* .....22

            2. *As a matter of law, and consistent with the jury’s findings, Seawest could not have sued the Leishers or rescission based on the absence of a Form 17, if Commonwealth had done its job properly.* .....23

        C. The Trial Court’s Decision to Deny Fees Confuses Proximate Cause” With “Sole Cause.” ..... 25

D. The Fees and Costs Requested by the Leishers Are Reasonable.....	27
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong Constr. Co. v. Thomson</i> , 64 Wash.2d 191, 195, 390, P.2d 976 (1964) .....	21
<i>Blueberry Place v. Northward Homes</i> , 126 Wash.App. 352, 359 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 204, 207, 667 P.2d 78 (1983).....	26
<i>Brock v. Tarrant</i> , 57 Wn.App. 562, 789 P.2d 112 (1990).....	21
<i>Doyle v. Nor-West Pac. Co.</i> , 23 Wash.App. 1, 6, 594 P.2d 938 (1979) .....	26
<i>Ellis v. William Penn Life Assur. Co.</i> , 124 Wash.2d 1, 873 P.2d 1185 (1994) .....	24
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 106 Wash.App. 430, 445, 23 P.3d 552 (Wash.App. 2001) .....	20, 27
<i>North Pacific Plywood, Inc. v. Access Road Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 236, 628 P.2d 482 (1981).....	21
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 7 4 Wash.2d 36, 37, 442 P.2d 629 (1968) .....	26
<i>Strong v. Terrell</i> , 147 Wash.App. 376, 388, 195 P.3d 977 (Wash.App. Div. 2, 2008, review denied). .....	26
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wash.App. 231, 242 115 P.3d 342 (Wash.App. Div. 3, 2005) .....	26
<i>Woodley v. Benson &amp; McLaughlin, P.S.</i> , 79 Wash.App. 242, 246, 901 P.2d 1070 (1995) .....	20, 27

### Statutes

RCW 64.05.030 .....	25
RCW 64.06.030 .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

### Rules

Wash. R. App. P. 2.4(b).....	24
